Nashwauk Public Utilities

10-18-11
Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 1:00 pm in the council chambers
Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Tweed,

Members Absent: Keranen, Hendricks

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Bolf to approve the minutes of the September 20, 2011 NPUC meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Keranen entered the meeting

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Latvala to approve the following invoices for the ESML project: Jerry Mackey $352.80;JPJ $9,613.80, $584.25,5,385.77; Waukesha $332,927.92, $332,035.94; Sherner Pwr $600.00;Barr $592.00; Black & Veatch $7,971.54; Lake head Constructors $633,867.98; Solomon $3,633.75, $8,870.63; Adams Consulting $14,993.87; Kelly Bay $1,187.50; Stuart Irby $1,923.75, 90,340.90, $89,001.81, $89,475.94, $89,572.04, $90,058.99; Nortrax $5,388.64; Latvala Lumber $942.59; National Conductor $138,384.41; Essar Steel $47,596.09, $27,716.85; Braun $300.00, $93.00; McGrann Shea $13,308.08, $23,742.81

Ayes all present—motion carried    Abstain-Bolf

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Keranen to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried   Abstain-Bolf

OLD BUSINESS: 

Adams updated the PUC on the budget-the substation estimates are still needed.  $3.5m unallocated and the county is looking at doing more in the rail.  The county would like the PUC to reallocate $1.7 m to them.  The erection of the substation and the transmission line on hwy 58 should be done by the end of November.  1st of December to complete the underground work on the subs, July 2012 finish duct bank.  The option to re-allocate the money to the county doesn’t have to be decided today but to have some discussions before hand.

*Hendricks entered meeting at 1:15 pm

Mike Metso from the county updated the PUC on what the intentions of the county are.  Discussed how funds have been allocated to date.  The county would like to add to additional sightings and update crossing and yard lighting.  They are looking to bid the project in early 2012 and construct the summer of 2012.  The Range Regional Board should review.  Deed is also in the process of extending the grants on the $28m and the $14.9m until June 30, 2013.  
The PUC had questions on the lighting system and the county really hasn’t had time to discuss the details at this point.  Hendricks said to make a decision like this we would need some security in case the funds are expended for Nashwauk, and we have additional work to be paid for. Would the county cancel their project to fund Nashwauk?  Metso said this is just the beginning of the dialogue on the project to see what can be done with the extra funding. 

Waukesha transformer update-one is here, one to be shipped and one in testing and one in to be delivered in December.  Electrical issues with the transformers and they will be giving and extra 5 yr warranty on them.  Adams going to Waukesha on Wednesday the 19th to see how things are going

Easement Agreements: county road 58 turn back easements were re-drafted from the original easements, DEED has approved and Essar is ok with them.  Recommend to allow Latvala to sign with the minor changes
*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Keranen to approve the easements and allow Latvala to sign

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discussed Lake Country Power agreement: will set up a sub committee to work on the agreements and to meet with the council and get back to the NPUC

NEW BUSINESS:

Bids were taken on the structural steel, a joint process between MP and the NPUC

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Keranen to accept the low bid on the substation structural steel to Galvanizers in the amount of $341,429.20

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to approve the change order for the Calumet sub in the amount of $162, 498.20 and the McCarthy Lake and $86,146.25 on the McCarthy Lake sub

Ayes all present—motion carried
Reviewed Adams contract: the contract ends November 30, 2011.  There is still on going work into July 2012.  Bolf had asked for documentation regarding the work.  Adams said he won’t be putting in as many hours as he has.  

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to extend Adams contract until July 31, 2012 and try and hold work to two days per week.
Ayes all present—motion carried

 































































































































Review JPJ Change Order request: Increase in project for water and sewer and inspections on duct bank
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Keranen to approve the change order from JPJ for the Essar project

Ayes all present—motion carried

Review B & V proposal for construction support: done with contract but if things come up in the field can we go back to B&V.  They will warranty the design work done but any construction changes wouldn’t be covered.  Recommend to keep them and approve the $20,000 agreement to cover those costs and split with Minnesota Power
*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Keranen to approve the $20,000 contract for any additional work to be done by B&V

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to approve safety contract with MMUA for 10-1-11 to 9-30-12 for quarterly payments and allow Milt Latvala to sign

Ayes all present—motion carried
OTHER BUSINESS: 
Hendricks asked about the pump house as it’s till not fully operational-need to find out what the problem is and get it fixed.  If needed hire a professional design person to fix the problem

Adams will look into


Set next meeting date for November 15th at 3:00 pm

____________________________________

Secretary
